Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to law as it existed prior to the 82nd General Assembly.

1	State of Arkansas	A Bill	A 4 <b>5</b> 00 - 6 1000
2	82nd General Assembly	A DIII	Act 782 of 1999
3	Regular Session, 1999		SENATE BILL 676
4			
5	By: Senator Hopkins		
6			
7		For An Ast To Do Entitled	
8	For An Act To Be Entitled		
9	"AN ACT TO AMEND ARKANSAS CODE $14-137-108(a)(3)$		
10	RELATING TO THE QUALIFICATIONS AND TERMS OF MEMBERS OF		
11	COUNTY AND MUNICIPAL PUBLIC FACILITIES BOARDS; AND FOR		
12	OTHER PURPOSE	.5. "	
13		Subtitle	
14 15			
15	"RELATING TO THE QUALIFICATIONS AND TERMS		
16 17	OF MEMBERS OF COUNTY AND MUNICIPAL		
17	PUBLIC	FACILITIES BOARDS."	
18			
19 20		RAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF	
20 21	DE IT ENACIED DI THE GENE	RAL ASSEMBLT OF THE STATE OF	AKKANJAJ.
22	SECTION 1 Arkansa	us Code 14-137-108(a)(3) is a	mended to read as
23	SECTION 1. Arkansas Code 14-137-108(a)(3) is amended to read as follows:		
24		I members shall be appointed	by the mayor of the
25	"(3)(A) The initial members shall be appointed by the mayor of the creating municipality or the county judge of the creating county for terms of		
26	one (1), two (2), three (3), four (4), and five (5) years, respectively.		
27		to be residents of the munici	
28	has created the public fa		
29		or members shall be elected by	y a majority of the board
30		rs each, unless the bylaws o	
31	board or ordinance pursuant to which the public facilities board was formed		
32	provide for an alternative means of electing successor members.		
33	(C) Each mem	ber shall serve until his su	ccessor is elected and
34	qual i fi ed.		
35	(D) A member	shall be eligible to succee	d himself."
36			



1	SECTION 2. All provisions of this act of a general and permanent nature		
2	are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas Code		
3	Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code.		
4			
5	SECTION 3. If any provision of this act or the application thereof to		
6	any person or circumstance is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect		
7	other provisions or applications of the act which can be given effect without		
8	the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this		
9	act are declared to be severable.		
10			
11	SECTION 4. All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this act are		
12	hereby repealed.		
13			
14			
15	APPROVED: 3/22/1999		
16			
17			
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			
26			
27			
28			
29			
30			
31			
32			
33			
34			
35			
36			